



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CAPITAL CASES No. - 5 of 2023

Soni Alias Surendra

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Mohd. Naushad Siddiqui, Neeraj
Kumar Chaurasiya
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Ashish Mishra, G.A.

Court No. - 49

**HON'BLE AJAY BHANOT, J.
HON'BLE TARUN SAXENA, J.**

Shri Mohd. Naushad Siddiqui, learned counsel and Shri Neeraj Kumar Chaurasiya, learned counsels for the appellant submit that they do not have instructions to argue the matter and would like to withdraw their respective vakalatnama.

Shri Mohd. Naushad Siddiqui, learned counsel and Shri Neeraj Kumar Chaurasiya, learned counsel for the appellant are permitted to withdraw their respective vakalatnama. The vakalatnama of both the counsels stand discharged.

Notice shall be served upon the appellant who is in jail through the concerned Jail Superintendent to engage another counsel. In case the appellant requires an amicus curiae, he may inform the Jail Superintendent or Secretary, DLSA.

A report shall be sent by the concerned Jail Superintendent before this Court by the next date of listing.

List after four weeks.

(Tarun Saxena,J.) (Ajay Bhanot,J.)

January 7, 2026

Dhananjai